

No. 12-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as
Governor of the State of Arizona, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. DIAZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,
COLORADO, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS,
MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA AND VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici States
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
State of Michigan

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State Of Colorado

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General
State of Georgia

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General
State of Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Constitutionality of Conferring Rights and Benefits Based On Traditional Marriage Is Nationally Important and Requires Timely Resolution..... 5

II. The Decision Below Is Deeply Flawed and Casts a Pall Over All Marriage Laws By Holding That No Valid Rationale Supports Traditional Marriage..... 13

A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s equal protection doctrine and undermines all laws predicated on a traditional definition of marriage..... 13

B. Marriage serves interests inextricably linked to the procreative nature of opposite-sex relationships 20

C.	Appellate courts across the country have long recognized the responsible-procreation rationale for marriage, and the decision below cannot be reconciled with those precedents	22
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980).....	23
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	3
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	7, 8, 23
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	7, 8, 13, 23
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	7, 26
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	16
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	15

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	7, 8, 23, 24
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	7, 23
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012).....	9, 11
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	25
<i>Feliciano v. Rosemar Silver Co.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 1095 (Mass. 1987).....	19
<i>Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgm't</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	9, 11, 28
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	16, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Cooper</i> , 564 N.Y.S.2d 684 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	7, 23, 24

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	6, 26
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	8, 23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	18
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	7, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17, 27
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)	7, 12, 26
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Children & Fam. Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	7, 8, 23, 27

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	14
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc. v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008).....	7
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	16
<i>Ross v. Denver Dep't of Health & Hosps.</i> , 883 P.2d 516 (Colo. App. 1994)	7
<i>Ross v. Goldstein</i> , 203 S.W.3d 508 (Tex. App. 2006)	7
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	8, 22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	19, 20
<i>Snetsinger v. Mon. Univ. Sys.</i> , 104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004).....	3

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	11
<i>USDA v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	6, 26
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	7, 8, 23
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	5
-------------------	---

FEDERAL STATUTES (CONT'D)

28 U.S.C. § 1738C	5
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104- 199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....	5

STATE STATUTES

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 75/20	12
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 25.05.013	3
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5(k)(1)	12
Del. Code Ann. Title 13, § 212	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572B-9.....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 37:1-29.....	12
Nev. Rev Stat. §§ 122A.200–210	3, 12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 106.340	12
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 15-3.1-5.....	12

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const. art. 1, § 25.....	3
---------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS (CONT'D)

Ariz. Const. art. 30, § 1	3
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28	3
Mont. Const. art. XIII, § 7	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clarke Canfield, <i>Obama's Support for Same-Sex Marriage Adds Fuel to the Debate</i> , The Associated Press, May 18, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://bangordailynews.com/2012/05/18/politics/obamas-support-for-same-sex-marriage-adds-fuel-to-debate/	6
David W. Dunlap, <i>Fearing a Toehold for Gay Marriages, Conservatives Rush to Bar the Door</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 6, 1996, at 13, <i>available at</i> 1996 WLNR 4401892	5
Lynn D. Wardle, " <i>Multiply and Replenish</i> ": <i>Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 771 (2001).....	21
Maggie Gallagher, <i>What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law</i> , 62 La. L. Rev. 773 (2002).....	21
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Judicial Redefinition of Marriage</i> , 21 Can. J. Fam. L. 11 (2004).....	21
